Before the STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS Topeka, KS 66604

In the Matter of)	
In the Matter of the Application of Cebridge)	Docket No. 13-CKST-711-COC
Telecom KS, LLC for a Certificate of)	
Convenience Authority to Provide Local)	
Exchange and Exchange Access Service within)	
the State of Kansas.)	
)	

MOTION TO DISMISS

- 1. Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC d/b/a Suddenlink Communications ("Cebridge") hereby files this Motion to Dismiss the petition filed on September 15, 2023, and the motion filed on December 5, 2023, by several rural telephone companies ("RLECs") requesting changes to Cebridge's Certificate of Convenience and Authority issued in 2013.
- 2. On May 17, 2013, Cebridge filed an application seeking a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to provide local exchange and exchange access service with the Kansas Corporation Commission.¹
- 3. No party opposed the application. The Kansas Corporation Commission issued an order granting the authorization on August 29, 2013.²

¹ Application of Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Exchange Access Service Within the State of Kansas, Docket No. 13-CKST-708-COC, Application for Certificate of Authority to Serve as a Telecommunications Services Provider in Kansas, https://estar.kcc.ks.gov/estar/ViewFile.aspx/20130521085552.pdf?Id=c048a964-145e-4868-a014-220870154ff4 (May 17, 2013).

² Application of Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Exchange Access Service Within the State of Kansas, Docket No. 13-CKST-708-COC, Order and Certificate, https://estar.kcc.ks.gov/estar/ViewFile.aspx/13-CKST-708-

- 4. For more than 10 years Cebridge has abided by the terms of the Certificate of Convenience and Authority and all applicable statutes and regulations governing its operation in Kansas.
- 5. The RLECs do not dispute this or allege that Cebridge has violated any Kansas laws or regulations.³
- 6. Therefore, there is no need to modify Cebridge's Certificate of Convenience and Authority and the RLECs' request to do so should be dismissed as moot.
- 7. No party to the matter in this Docket will be unduly burdened or prejudiced by the grant of this Motion to Dismiss.
- 8. Cebridge respectfully requests that the Commission promptly grant the Motion to Dismiss.

<u>COC%20AND%2013-CKST-711-COC%20Order.pdf?Id=7008cf5f-b137-44d9-94a3-a6541135311b</u> (Aug. 29, 2013).

³ The RLECs opposed Cebridge's application for approval of an interconnection agreement with MoKan, Inc. but this application has been withdrawn. *Interconnection Agreement Between Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC d/b/a/ Suddenlink Communications and MoKan Dial, Inc.*, Docket Nos. 24-CKST-248-IAT and 13-CKST-711-COC, Order Granting Cebridge Telecom's Motion to Withdraw Its Application for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement, https://estar.kcc.ks.gov/estar/ViewFile.aspx/24-248 Order granting withdrawal.pdf?Id=c08dc4cb-732b-4dfc-8f9f-f2189aabf5ab (Dec. 7, 2023).

Respectfully submitted,

Gina Spade

Broadband Legal Strategies, LLC 1118 Rankin Dr Lawrence, KS 66049

(202) 907-6252

gina@broadbandlegal.com

Counsel for Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC d/b/a Suddenlink Communications

STATE OF TEXAS)	
)	
SMITH COUNTY)	

VERIFICATION

I, Jeffrey A. Harnack, am authorized to represent Cebridge Telecom KS, LLC d/b/a Suddenlink Communications and to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are herein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

Name: Juffing a Warnach

Title: Sr. Director Telecom and Internet

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of Deylmber 2023.

SONIA RUIZ

Notary Public
FATE OF TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 04-13-24 Notary ID # 13244143-7 Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Motion to Dismiss has been served to the following by means of electronic service on December 11 2023.

ANTHONY K. VEACH ANTHONY VEACH LAW 1575 BIRDIE WAY, A107 LAWRENCE, KS 66047 anthonyveach@anthonyveachlaw.com

JEFFREY A HARNACK, DIRECTOR TELECOM & INTERNET CSC WIRELESS, LLC D/B/A ALTICE MOBILE 5830 GRANITE PARKWAY SUITE #600 PLANO, TX 75024 jeffrey.harnack@alticeusa.com

MARK DOTY GLEASON & DOTY CHTD 401 S MAIN ST STE 10 PO BOX 490 OTTAWA, KS 66067-0490 DOTY.MARK@GMAIL.COM

COLLEEN JAMISON JAMISON LAW, LLC P O BOX 128 TECUMSEH, KS 66542 Colleen.Jamison@jamisonlaw.legal

BRETT W. BERRY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.berry@kcc.ks.gov

DAVID COHEN, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.cohen@kcc.ks.gov

ANTHONY M PATRONE, COUNSEL MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C. 555 12th STREET NW SUITE 1100 WASHINGTON, DC 20004 ampatrone@mintz.com

TAMMY SOUZA, VP OF FINANCE MOKAN DIAL, INC. 112 S. BROADWAY PO BOX 429 LOUISBURG, KS 66053-0429 TSOUZA@TOWNES.NET

GINA SPADE BROADBAND LEGAL STRATEGIES, LLC 1118 RANKIN DRIVE LAWRENCE, KS 66049 gina@broadbandlegal.com

/s/ Theresa Schrader

Theresa Schrader